HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 20-

Introduced	hv	Council	Member	
min o a a c c a	~,	GGGIIGII	1.10111001	

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY FOR THE HESPERIAN BOULEVARD AND WEST A STREET PROTECTED INTERSECTION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) is leading the Hesperian Boulevard Corridor Improvement Project, a project designed to benefit motorists, pedestrians, bicyclists, and transit riders through the installation of wider decorative sidewalks, pedestrian lighting, signal improvements, Class II buffered bicycle lanes, bus boarding islands, wider median areas, landscaping, and pavement rehabilitation on Hesperian Boulevard between Embers Way and West A Street; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hayward has jurisdiction over approximately 20% of the rightof-way along this corridor with the entire intersection of Hesperian Boulevard and West A Street falling completely under City jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Hesperian Boulevard and West A Street is a high vehicular volume intersection which serves as an integral north-south connection for bicyclists; and

WHEREAS, the proposed conceptual design included eliminating the free right turn lane at the northeast corner of the intersection, reducing corner curb radii, directional curb ramps, sidewalk extension at the intersection (also known as pedestrian bulb-outs), installing high visibility crosswalks, implementing signal upgrades, and creating a partial protected intersection; and

WHEREAS, the ACPWA recommended to the County of Alameda Board of Supervisors on June 30, 2020 that the Hesperian Boulevard Corridor Improvement Project contract be awarded to the lowest bidder Ghilotti Construction, Inc. for the bid amount of \$24,160,759.18 which is also the lowest bidder for the Hesperian Boulevard and West A Street Protected Intersection Project bid alternate in the amount of \$1,250,056; and

WHEREAS, this is an opportunity for the City to join ACPWA in a collaborative effort to move this intersection improvement forward since the costs for bidding, awarding, construction management, and mobilization would be significantly reduced as these costs would be covered by the County; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that the City Manager is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute a memorandum of understanding (MOU) with the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) in an amount not-to-exceed \$1,250,056 for the Hesperian Boulevard and West A Street Protected Intersection Project, in a form approved by the City Attorney.

IN COUNCIL,	HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA, 2020
ADOPTED BY	THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
	ATTEST:City Clerk of the City of Hayward
APPROVED A	AS TO FORM:
City Attorney	of the City of Hayward